Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 26 September 2013 at 10.00
am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Roger'Davison, Stuart Wattam and
Joyce Wright

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Whilst recording is allowed at Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of
the meeting, Licensing Sub-Committee meetings may not be suitable for recording
due to the nature of some of the evidence to be given, and the Chair will use
discretion to decide if recording is allowed. Please see the website or contact
Democratic Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at council meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
26 SEPTEMBER 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
- Static Application and Football Application - Unit 2 Claywheels Lane
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
- City Centre Small Trading Stalls
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you
become aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the
meeting, participate further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the
meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at
any meeting at which you are present at which an item of business
which affects or relates to the subject matter of that interest is under
consideration, at or before the considera
[...]
e
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to
you previously, and has been published on the Council’s website as a downloadable
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/reqgister-of-councillors-
interests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda Item 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 26" September 2013 - 10am
Subject: Street Trading
Static Application and Football Appiication
Author of Report: Shimla Finch ~ 203 7752
Summary: To consider two applications for a static and football

street trading consent to trade outside unit 2 Claywheels Lane,
Sheffieid.

Recommendations:

That Members consider all the relevant information available
and any representations that may be made.

Background Papers:

Attached .
Street Trading Policy

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING,
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE _ Ref: 56/13

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

Street Trading — Static and Football Applications

Site:

1.0
1.1

2.0

21

2.2

2.3

T 24

2.5

26

2.7

Outside Unit 2 Claywheels Lane, Sheffield

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider two applications for a static and football street trading consent to trade outside
unit 2 Claywheels Lane, Sheffield.

INTRODUCTION

The Council have power under the provision of the 1982 Act to regulate street trading in the
city.

A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any street {which includes roads, footways,
forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the Sheffield City

Boundary.

The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982;

(a) all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to which
the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall be designated
consent streets and;

(b)  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 1% April 2002; and

(c) all previous designations in relation to street trading will be rescinded as a
result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to engage in
street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above resolution without
being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

"ALocal Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions may

include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons using the street
or nuisance or annoyance.

A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve months.

There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An applicant
may, however apply for judicial review of the Council's decision.

A copy of the Council's Street Trading Policy is available via the following link;
https //www _sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing/retail/street-

Page 6



3.1

3.2

33
4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

trading.html. Members should note that the age restriction of 5 years for motorised vehicles
has been removed and is not presently being enforced.

THE APPLICATION
A static application has been submitted by Ms Fay Mullen and Ms Lynn Egley on the 30"
July 2013. The application proposes to trade outside unit 2 Claywheels Lane to sell hot and

cold food and drinks Monday to Saturday 7am to 2pm. A copy of the static application is
attached at Appendix ‘A’.

A football street trading application has also been submitted by the applicants for the same
site on the 5™ August 2013. A copy of this application is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

A copy of the site plan is attached at Appendix ‘C'.
REASONS FOR REFERRAL

The applications have been referred to the Licensing Committee as the Licensing Authority

has received a joint objection on both applications.

BACKGROUND

The application was circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire Police, South
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Highways and Planning. Notices were erected by Licensing
Officers at the site advertising the application and notice was also given to shops and
anyone that might be affected by the applications within the immediate vicinity.

During the consultation of this application an objection has been received from a local
business concerning both applications which is attached at Appendix ‘D’.

The objection refers to factors specified in 2.8 of Sheffield’s street trading policy in
considering applications for grant or renewal.

Members are to refer to section 2.8 of the policy in consideration of the objection and in
particular to the following bullet points under that section:

¢ Public Safety / Highway

(a) Whether the street trading activity represents or is likely to represent a substantial risk
to the public
[...]
comments by email to

general.licénsing@sheffield. gov.uk. Please ensure all your details and all the traders'

details are included in your message.

Any comments you have regarding this application must be received by the Licensing
Service by 27" August 2013.

If you have any queries, please contact The Licensing Service on 0114 2037752.

Company/name and address: FlETUHC s oo e

a) | have no comments to make about this application [ 1

b} | have the following comments to make about this application
(please detail below}

Comments: FLEASE  <re  orm ey s> ST

Signed: Date; ..22...% 13
Position in company: &€ mardaree
Applicant: Ms Fay Mulien
Proposed Location: Outside Unit 2 Claywheels Lane,
Page 31



Street Trading — Outside Unit 2 Claywheels Lane

By: Fay Mullen & Lynn Egley
To Trade: Hot and Cold Food and Drink

On:

Monday — Saturday: 07:00 - 14:00

Background

Both Fay Mullen and Lynn Egley are ex employees of Optima Catering which is the
company who operate the canteen facility at Fletchers Bakery, Our canteen opens
from 7.00am to 2.00pm Monday to Saturday.

Fletchers Bakery employ up fo 500 people and produce morning goods and
coniectionary under supermarkets own label and also into foodservice. As you can
image we have extremely high hygiene standards on site to meet out customers
requirements. One area where we are regularly audited by our customers is the

canteen area.

concerns

Traffic/Road Safety

The Hot and Cold Food Van is located directly opposite our main entrance
where large HGV vehicles are turning to enter and leave site. Vehicles which
stop or park on the road in this area to purchase items from the food van
could would cause a major obstruction and hinder the safe entry and exit of

large vehicles on to and off of our site.

On weekdays we can have between 60 and 90 HGV vehicles and over 150
cars enter and exit our site on a daily basis (i.e. between 120 and 180 HGV

movements and over 300 car movements})

Cars stopping on the road next to 
[...]
This could result in loss of
life for the individual and be catastrophic for the business.

Food Safety Requirements (Fletchers Bakery and our Major Retail Customers)

Ms Mullen and Mrs Egley will only have to reach level 3 food safety. "Our
canteen is at level 5 and we also have to pass regular audits from BRC,
Tesco, M&S and other professional auditing companies.

We have a comprehensive HACCP system in place and check our products
have been delivered to site under the correct control measures and they are
rejected if the required control measures have not been met. This will not be
in place at the hot and cold food van and therefore could put our employees
and business at risk.

Weekly samples are sent to the labs checking for different bacteria’s (e.g.
staphylococei / campylobacter / salmoneila etc to ensure products and

“equipment are safe to use. This will not be in place at the hot and cold food

van and therefore could put our empioyees and business at risk,

Lack of food safety control with the products our employees could eat on a
regular basis may result in members of our workforce becoming unwell and
any food poisoning bacteria could be carried into our factory and ultimately
passed on fo the products on the supermarket shelves, thus jeopardising our
business and the livelihoods of everyone who works here.

Our customers require that we have site captive footwear i.e. safety shoes
warn on our shop floor are not to be worn off site. Employees will be

Page 33



encouraged fo breach this policy and leave site during breaks in site safety
footwear. This would result in increased risk of product contaminants on site,
increased customer complaints and reduced customer confidence,

Employment Issues

¢ Employees will be encouraged to leave site at unauthorised times or wearing
site captive PPE, potentially jeopardising their employment.

¢ Loss of trade to the site canteen would resuit in Optima closing this resulting
in 4 compuisory redundancies.

Page 34


[...]
l! other parties present to put any relevant questions to the consuitees / interested
parties.

(9) The consultees / interested partles will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

] The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

() There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and consider the
application.

(k) Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The Sub-
Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

()] The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in wrltlng to the appllcant and those

- —— —— —parties who made representations.— B —

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request legal
advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open session

or in private.
2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant or
revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 42



Agenda Item 6

Sheffield  sHEpFIELD cITY counciL
ity Council
od Committee Report

Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: . - 26™ September 2013 - 11am
Subject: Street Trading

City Centre Small Trading Stalls

Author of Report: Shimla Finch — 203 7752

Summary: To consider an application for a street trading consent to
trade in the city centre.

Recommendations: That Members consider the application submitted alongside
the Council’s “City Centre Street Trading - Small Trading Stalls”
qualitative criteria, the street trading policy and comments
submitted by Development Services (Planning) City Centre
Management Team and the Highways Department.

That Members consider all the information provided by the
applicants both in their written application and in person
[...]
w of the Council’s decision.

2.7 A copy of the Council's Street Trading Policy is available via the following link;
https://www.sheffield. gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing/retail/street-
trading.htmi. Members should note that the age restriction of 5 years for motorised vehicles
has been removed and is not presently being enforced.

Page 44



3.0 CITY CENTRE STREET TRADING

3.1 Working in partnership with the City Centre Management Team and Planning, Licensing

presented a report to Committee in August 2011 to encourage more local businesses to

! trade in the city centre whilst also controlling the type and thereby controlling the quality that
: is on offer.

3.2 This is to encourage more local businesses to trade in the city centre and to offer a more
continental style of trading in certain areas of the city centre

3.3  There is no constraint on the type of goods that can be sold. However, we would like to
encourage more traditional goods that would give a more continental style to the City Centre.

3.4 A City Centre Qualitative Criteria for Small Trading Stails was approved to meet these
requirements (attached at Appendix ‘A’).

3.5 The fee for consent has been set at £498.50 per quarter (£1,994 per annum) to trade
seven days a week between 7am and 7pm.

40 THE APPLICATION

4.1 An application has been submitted by Stephen Harrison Academy c/o Mr Stephen Harrison
to trade at Barkers Pool to sell soups, healthy shakes, tea, coffee, soft drinks, fruit toast,
panini’s, sandwiches, breakfast pots and cereal bars. A copy of the application is attached at
Appendix ‘B’.

4.2 A number of pitches have been allocated for city centre street trading at a previous meeting,
therefore, the location of the remaining pitches are:

Barkers Pool

Sheaf Street;

Tudor Square; and

Devonshire Green (currently an application pending)

4.3  Members are to note that the specific location at the site will be agreed in conjunction with
the City Centre Management Team 
[...]
mail: lucy.bond@sheffield.gov.uk
Date 13 August 2013
Our Ref: FAO Ann Siddail - Licensing Officer
Licensed Premises: Mobile Catering Van — static location (Stephen Harrison)
Address: Barkers Pool

| refer to your consultation received by e-mail on 13 August, regarding the above
application.

Having considered the application | am of the opinion that the application fails to
meet the qualitative criteria that have been agreed by the city council for static street
trading pitches in the city centre.

The application involves a large motorised vehicle rather than a small hand cart
(maximum dimensions 3m x 2m x 2.5m high) and is not of a high quality design.

Barkers Pool is an important city centre open space with a civic function, It forms part
of the award winning gold route and provides a backdrop to the grade 2* listed City
Hall as well as the city’s landmark war memorial.

On the basis that this proposal fails to meet the agreed qualitative criteria and on the
basis that it would be visually dominant and out of character with this attractive and

_important civic space it is considered that this proposal should be strongly resisted.

The proposal would also require planning permission but it would fail to meet the
planning policy criteria for this part of the city.

David Caulfield
Head of Planning

T2 AUG 7013

Page 63



APPENDIX ‘D’

Page 64



Anderson Anne (CEX)

From: Gower Angela

Sent: 04 September 2013 15:41

To: Anderson Anne (CEX)

Cc: Gill David; Biggin Guy; Cooper Steve (DEL); Wagstaff Natasha
Subject: FW: Static Street Trader for the City Centre.

Attachments: DOC130813-13082013104735.pdf

Hi Ann

Sorry for the delay with this, please see comments below.

We think a better option would be on Devonshire Green, However, if this is not possible then
perhaps an area near the Gold Post Box {backing onto the Wall) at the very top of Barkers Pool
may be ok,

Qur thoughts are:

1. The pictures of the unit are not easy to make out on the document, but we shou
[...]
mments on this application are as foliows:- ;

There are no objections from a Highway Authority view provided that protective measures to the
paving are put in place, including the provision of drip trays underneath the vehicle.
The vehicle should not present any obstruction to the free passage of pedestrians or compromise
the safety of pedestrians near any live carriageway.
The positioning of the vehicle should not clash with any other previously consented activity within
Barkers Pool.

’ L4
Additional Note: Consideration should be given to Barkers Pool being a high quality public area.
The frequent presence of customers being served food, and the presence of the trailer/vehicle at
one particular location, will undoubtedly in time create some staining to the paving.

Regards, Paul.

Paul Turner

Highway Licences

2-10 Carbrook Hall Road
Sheffield

S9 2DB

Tel: 0114 2736137

. Fax01142736210 ' S -

Page 67



Page 68

APPENDIX ‘F’



Page 69

APPENDIX ‘G’



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — City Centre application (Barkers Pool)
IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE MEETING

To:  Stephen Harrison Academy c/o Mr Stephen Harrison
The Innovation Centre
217 Portobello
Sheffield
81 4DP

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent (City Centre) — Barkers Pool
| refer to the above and your application for the grant of a city centre Sireet Trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent to you
in due course. The Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in relation to

each application.

The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants and interested parties to attend the
meeting.

The meeting in respect of the application will take place on Thursday, 26" September 2013 in a
Co
[...]
edure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings. ‘

1. The Chair of the Licensing Committee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.
3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4. Hearing Procedure:-

(@)  The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

(b)  Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the applicant.

(c)  The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-

()] detail the application;
(i) provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

(d)  The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
applicant and/or his/her representative.

(e}  Consuliees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations
or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

(f) The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and
all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the consultees / interested
parties.

(@)  The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

(h)  The applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

(M The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

)] There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and consider the
application.

(k) Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The Sub-
Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

{} The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and those

— — — —— partieswho-made representations. — —— — — —— — — —— —— — ~ — —— — —

NB: 1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request legal
advice from the Solicitor to the Commiittee. This advice may be given in open session
or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be heid in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to grant or
revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 75



Page 76



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading - Static Application and Football Application - Unit 2 Claywheels Lane
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading - City Centre Small Trading Stalls



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 26 September 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam and 

Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson). 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - STATIC APPLICATION AND FOOTBALL APPLICATION - 
UNIT 2 CLAYWHEELS LANE 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider two 
applications, under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982, for a static and football street trading consent to trade 
outside Unit 2 Claywheels Lane (Ref. No. 56/13). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Fay Mullen and Lynn Egley (Applicants), 

Lisa Cowlishaw, HR Manager, Fletchers Bakery (Objector), Andy 
Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer), Carolyn Forster (Solicitor to the 
Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Carolyn Forster outlined the procedure which would be followed during 

the hearing. 
  
4.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was 

noted that an objection to both applications had been received from a 
local business and were attached at Appendix “D” to the report. 

  
4.5 Lisa Cowlishaw stated that her concerns were regarding the 

positioning of the hot and cold food van which was to be located 
directly opposite the main entrance to the Bakery.  She added that on 
average between 60 and 90 HGV vehicles attended the site, meaning 
between 120 and 180 vehicular movements on and off site,  on a daily 
basis, in addition to staff vehicles on and off site and felt that vehicles 
stopping next to the food van could potentially cause a major 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.09.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

obstruction and hinder the safe entry and exit on and off the site. 
  
4.6 Lisa Cowlishaw referred to a friendly football match which had been 

held in the area during the summer and stated that football fans had 
congregated in the highway causing traffic problems and also tried 
entering the bakery premises to use toilets and extra security guards 
had been drafted in to secure the site. 

  
4.7 Lisa Cowlishaw stated that the Company have a comprehensive 

system in place which checks that all products delivered to the site are 
allergen free and that weekly samples are taken checking for different 
bacteria which could put employees and customers at risk.  She 
added that staff were required to wear site captive footwear on the 
shop floor, but not to be worn off-site.   

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of and the Solicitor to, the 

Sub-Committee, Lisa Cowlishaw said that at present staff had no 
reason to leave the premises and the siting of the van might 
encourage staff to take health and safety risks and breach Company 
policy. 

  
4.9 Fay Mullen and Lynn Egley then put forward their case for the 

application and stated that they are former employees of the catering 
company who operate the canteen facility at Fletchers Bakery.  Fay 
Mullen stated that she had been Canteen Manager and had brought 
the hygiene rating from Level 2 to Level 4 and was fully aware of food 
safety management and health and safety and would adhere to these 
high standards.  She said that she fully intended to keep food 
allergens under control and welcomed staff from Fletchers Bakery to 
check the standards of the food van at any time.  Fay and her partner 
wanted to provide a high quality service from their van to workforces at 
the various factory units on Claywheels Lane. 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Fay 

Mullen stated that they were prepared to collect any rubbish from the 
surrounding area and would take advice from the Licensing Section as 
to where waste bins should be sited.  She added  that the entrance to 
the van would be positioned away from the highway so that customers 
would not be queuing in the highway and that, at present, the location 
of the van was outside an empty Unit, but if the Unit should become 
occupied, they would be prepared to move to another site along 
Claywheels Lane. 

  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.09.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

4.12 Carolyn Forster reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects 
of the application. 

  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information 

contained in the report now submitted, and the representations now 
made, the two applications for a static and football street trading 
consent to trade outside Unit 2 Claywheels Lane, Sheffield (Ref 
No.56/13) be granted. 

  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination). 
 
5.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING - CITY CENTRE SMALL TRADING STALLS 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, under 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for a street trading 
consent to trade in the city centre (Ref No.57/13). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Stephen Harrison (Applicant), Richard Eyre (Head of 

City Centre Management and Major Events), Paul Turner (Highway Licences and 
Regulation), Andy Ruston (Senior Licensing Officer), Carolyn Forster (Solicitor to 
the Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Carolyn Forster outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Andy Ruston presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted that 

objections to the application had been received from the Planning Service, the 
City Centre Management Team and the Highways Service and were attached at 
Appendices “C”, “D” and “E” to the report.  The representative from the Planning 
Service did not attend the hearing. 

  
5.5 Richard Eyre stated that the application to site the mobile catering van in Barkers 

Pool fails to meet the qualitative criteria that have been agreed by the City Council 
for static street trading pitches in the City Centre.  He added that Barkers Pool is 
an important city centre open space with a civic function, forming part of the award 
winning gold route and provides a backdrop to the City Hall which is a grade 2 
listed building and he felt that the application, which involves a large motorised 
vehicle and is not of a high quality design, would be out of character with the 
surrounding area. 

  
5.6 Paul Turner stated that there were no objections from a Highway Authority point of 

view provided that protective measures to the paving area are put in place and 
that drip trays are secured underneath the vehicle. 

  
5.7 Stephen Harrison put forward his case, stating that he had founded the Snooker 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 26.09.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Academy in the City and had worked with disadvantaged children.  He had 
previously obtained funding from different areas of the City Council, i.e. Area 
Panels, Community Assembly but this funding had now ceased.  He had then 
come up with the idea of having the motorised vehicle built and to operate a 
business from it to raise funds to carry on work within communities and also to 
raise awareness of the impact that diabetes can have on peoples’ lives. 

  
5.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Stephen Harrison 

stated that he had done a lot of research into the disease and had the support of 
Diabetes UK and the local Sheffield Universities in his efforts to educate people to 
the dangers of the condition.  He added that he was prepared to travel round the 
city     wherever there was footfall so that his project could really take-off and, 
would also be prepared to site his vehicle on the Sheffield Hallam University 
concourse. 

  
5.9. RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
5.10 Carolyn Forster reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
5.11 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.12 RESOLVED: That, following consideration of the information contained in the 

report now submitted, and the representations now made, the application for a 
street trading consent to trade in the city centre (Ref No.57/13), be deferred and 
the applicant be advised to amend his application to seek consent for a site in 
Devonshire Green. 

 


